EVERETT CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET

PROJECT TITLE:

Senator Henry M. Jackson Park Briefing COUNCIL BILL #
— Phase One Renovation Proposed Action Originating Department ~ Parks
Project Change Order #5 in the Consent Contact Person John Petersen
amount of $96,537.55 plus Action Phone Number 425-257-8371
Washington State sales tax First Reading FOR AGENDA OF March 23,2016
Second Reading
Third Reading
Public Hearing
Budget Advisory Initialed by:
Department Head
CAA

Council President

Location Preceding Action Attachments Department(s) Approval
Senator Jackson Park, Construction Contract Change Order Parks, Administration
1710 State Street and Change Orders #1-4

Amount Budge‘[ed $2,638,79500 Fuﬂd 354, PrOgTan’l 043

$150,393.00 Public Works

Expenditure Required $96,537.55 plus sales tax | Account Number(s): Fund 354, Program 043

Budget Remaining $69,760.00

Additional Required -0-

DETAILED SUMMARY STATEMENT:
City Council awarded a construction contract on October 8, 2014 for the phase one renovation project at
Senator Henry M. Jackson Park. There have been four previous Change Orders:

#1 March 4, 2015, for $146,911.44 plus sales tax

#2 April, 2015, for $36,901.68 plus sales tax

#3 June 17, 2015, for $91,150.36 plus sales tax

#4 September 16, 2015, for $107,300.09 plus sales tax

Change Order #5, in the amount of $96,537.55 plus sales tax, provides modifications to playground and
community garden railings, improves site drainage, and funds temporary fencing and additional off-site
disposal to remove unanticipated construction debris.

RECOMMENDATION (Exact action requested of Council):

Authorize the Mayor to sign Senator Henry M. Jackson Park — Phase One Renovation Project Change Order
#5 in the amount of $96,537.55 plus Washington State sales tax.



Project Title
Department
Work Order No.

Change Order No.

Contractor
City Staff Contact

Council Approval
Needed?

Change Order Cover Sheet/For Internal City Use Only

CITY OF EVERETT

Senator Henry Jackson Park Renovation Phase I

Parks and Recreation
PO PW2014-43
RFCOPB 2015-11-28 E/CO5

Faber Construction

Bob Hillmann/Dean Shaughnessy

Yes X No D

LITY 3

CONTRACT PRICE (EXCLUDING WASH. STATE SALES TAX)

CONTRACT STATUS PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER

Original contract price $1,428,000.00
Cumulative Amount of prior change orders $ 345,361.89
Total Contract Price (prior to this © $1,810,263.57 N
Change Order)
CONTRACT STATUS INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORBER
Amount of this Change Order 596,537,.55

Cumulative Amount of Change
Orders (including this Change

Order)

$478,801.12

Total Contract Price (including this
Change Order)

$1,906,801.12

CHANGE ORDER LIMIT WITHOUT COUNCIL APPROVAL (per Ordinance 2761-04)

$217,800.00 '

S:\#Common\CIP\43 Jackson Phase 1\ProjMan\ChangeOrders\RFCOP - CO\NCO 5\CO5 00 63 63 Change Order Internal Cover Sheet.doc



Change Order Cover Sheet/For Internal City Use Only

CONTRACT TIME
Original Contract Duration | Working Days [_] Calendar Days 230
Date of Notice to Proceed 12/10/2014
Cumulative adjustment to duration by prior Change Orders 308
Adjustment to duration by fhis Change Order 101
New Contract Duration (including this Change Order) 409

EXPLANATION/JUSTIFICATION

Change Order 5 work items:

1)
2)

3)

5)

)

7)

8)

Mobilization

Daily Force Account - From the time period August 3, 2015 to December 9, 2015, labor, frucking and offsite dispesal
to remove construction debris encountered during excavation activity. The constructicn debris includes but is not
limited to: concrete, asphalt, brick, timbers, large woody debris, and various metals.

Also includes Field Change Directives:

26 - Add a French Drain at drain structure 5

28 — Add a French Drain SE Corner petvious walkway

37 — Modifications to playground and community garden railing

40 ~ Modifications to basketball backboards poles

44 — Temporary construction fencing central play area

45 — Installation of basketball backboards

Additional top soil was required throughout the site. The estimated quantity was short.

The contract called for demalition and salvage of the existing curbing and to re-purpose it to terrace the community
gardens. There was not enough existing curbing to construct per plan so approximately 425 linear feet of iype E-1
curb was insiall in the community garden.

Note: this item was mistakeniy listed as a justification/explanation for change order #4. The expense cf $9,860.37 is
clearly identified as item #4 in "Attachment A" Change Order 5.

Once all the walkways were in place it was very apparent we had a location where peaple would consistently take a
short cut across the lawn to access the new picnic shelter. Therefore, a 15" X 8' concrete walkway was installed.

After the project had been bid, it was identified that some of the more recent accomplishments Senator Jackson
achieved while in office where not included in the contract. Additional blasted spokes pointing to Senator Jackson's
achievements were added to the contract. Boeing Everett Production Plant, Eight National Parks in Hawaii,
Naval Station Everett.

Sheet metal contractor recommended a better way fo finish the interior corners of the stainless steel panels in the
restrooms. City agreed to spiit the additional cost with Faber Construction.

The original design left sharp ends of the wire from the gabion baskets exposed. Additional concrete was necessary
to address profruding gabion wire concems.

§:\#Commen\CIP\43 Jackson Phase 1\ProjMan\ChangeOrders\RFCOP - CO\CO 5\CO5 00 63 63 Change Order Internal Cover Sheet.doc



Change Order Cover Sheet/For Internal City Use Only

9) The Cliy changed the seed mix to a mix that would establish quicker due to weather constraints and grant deadlines.
The original seed mix was delivered to the city for reseeding at a later date.

10) Installation of Boeing provided raised planter boxes were not part of the original contract. Added to contract for
efficiency.

11) Additional Asphalt was necessary on the North, South, and West sides of the site. The existing asphalt was bad
beyond construction limits identified in the drawing and specifications. Approval was given to remove the addifional
bad asphalt and replace with new. ;

12) The City elected to maintain controf of access to the park after construction was completed to allow the grass and new
landscape more time to establish and requested the contractor to extend the lease of the construction fence.

CityStaff Contact: Bob Hillmann/Dean Shaughnessy
Date: 02/24/16

S:\4Common\CIP\43 Jackson Phase 1\ProjMan\ChangeOrders\RFCOP - CO\CO 5\CO5 00 63 63 Change Order Internal Cover Sheet.doc




sopunod ¥ INFAHDY.LLY 1epi0 e8ueyd ¢ OO\ OO0 - dODTAEIRPIOSS IRED\IRIAOIA\T 958 UOSHIE] CAJIDNIOMILODHAS

1a [eUIBLIO Jo 2pISINO Heydsy bunsixd
89°'169'V$ /6% AS 8TT on-1d | ebueyd £ aApalIg 8bueyd piEld | 1T
I A 10BI3UCD 0] ealy USpJED
00'¥£8V$ 00'V£8'V$ 57 T Id abueyd Aunwwio) ul siejueld pasiey ppy | 0T
buipaag
g [euonippy / X paas Jo abueyd
09'€GZ'c$ 09°csz'cs ST T 00N abuey) 6€ aAndalig sbueD PRI | 6
Aid sde) Uouag uoiges jo JUsURIR|d
00°001°2% 00°L$ 45 00¢ Jan - 1d mw%ﬁ 6z aAnpaiid sbuey) PRI | 8
old
00'/6¥'1$ 00°L6V'T$ =1 I 1d sbuet) SUOEDYIPOA [Ued §S | £
A ubis eze|d 01 SMoINY
Z1'992's$ Z1'697'e% va I Id abueyy [PUORBULIOJUT [BUOIIPPY POPPY | 9
4d 1R1[eYS MaN Ag X[eMspIS [euochippy
90'1££$ go'c$ 1S 06 Id mwcmgu /z onpaasia sbueyp ped | §
0.d
££7058'6% c7'cT$ 41 A oan obueyny | gun) JeLlieg 218louc) ealy usplen |
2dan - do.d
09'FIF'Z2T$ 8/ 12$ AD 048 Id~20n | =buey) llos doj. [eUORIPPY 3PIAOYd | €
ad
abury)
aan - / doid
Z29°CES ' Vh$ S T 00N —-1d | ebueyd JuUnod0y 8odod Ajeq sH002 | 2
20n - doid
00°01&'s$ ST T Jan—1d | @bueyd uoneziiqoi | T
T
mmq.ma
0D Jo 7dorg g
T80T, SO WO | ApuEip | mReR) | 98wy UoRdIsaq ]

910Z/2¢/Z0 :91ed
g "ON Jeplo abuey)
uopenIsu0y) Iage 103e.nuo)

Ep-FT0ZMd Od (# Or ) U0y
1 858Yd UopeAouSY Mied uosyoer AusH Jojeuss swen 100lo1d

V INIWHOVLLY




sebury) pleld 10aJIp ‘sjuelualinbal uoponisuod sleipallilll pue suonl

o0p'uod ¥ INHWHDV.LLY 10pI0 83uRy) § OOV OONOD - JOD IS epIQaSrey NUEAOX\] 25eYd T0SHABL EAdIDO\UOWIIONH S

SLIOMIPUOY) UORINOSUCD) USasaour -OJN ™
suonipuoy ublseq usasaloun-Odn g

JuswiaAo.dw] waloid-Id ‘e
Joplo sbueyD Jo Jepeieyd 'y

- oL Aq pejeniul SeARdRlq abuey) Liojoenuoe) ay) Ag pajeniul sjesodoud afuey) ‘¢

puod 8)is Uo peseq ‘Yeis pRid A Byl 'z
L( )a 5B UMOYS ale M) B3 01 sUpal) T

gealel |
GS'/£5'96% G4 JaplQ ebuey) (30,
"usi|qeasy o3
doid SSeJo) J0J Swl| |eucnIppy pepseN

05°/52'2$ 06'£62'2$ ST 20N abuey) [ejusy =ousd Aleldodwal | ZT

‘peg sem Alepunog 10e1Uo)




.

Project. Title
Depaftment

Work Order No.
Contractor:

Corifract Award Date:
City Staff Contact:
Change Order No.

Change Order
Effeciivie Date

CITY OF EVERETT
Change Order

Senator Henry M. Jackson Park Renovation

Parks and Recreation

PW #2014-43

Faber Construction

10/08/2014

. _Dean Shaughnessy

RFCOP 2015-11-28 B/ CO 5

CONTRACT PRICE (exclusive of Wash. State Sales Tax)

Original contract price §1,428,000.00
Cumulative Amount.of prior change orders | s382263.57_
Total Contract Price including prior change orders |sisi026:.57
Amount of this Change Order 4 96,537.55 I
Total Contract Price incliding this Change Order $1,906,801.12
CONTRACT TIME

Original Contract Duration - Working Days [ | Calendar Days [X]
‘Date of Natice to Proceed | | 102014
Cumulative adjustment fo duration by prior Change Orders S
“Adjusfment fo duration by this Change Order 101
New Gontract Duration (in¢iuding this Change Order) 409

Page 1 of 3

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale




Contractor and City agree as follows:

1.
2.

Project: Senator Hesiry M. Jackson Park
Renovation

Change Order No, RFCOPE 2015-11-28
Change Order Bffective Date:

The scope of Worli shall be changed to the extent described in Exhibit A.

With the exception of Washingtax State gales tix, the aniouit of thié diange ordér foir
the changes described in Exhibit A, represents complete compensation for the changes
‘described in Exhibit A, including all direct and indivect costs and impacts, The contract
price shall be adjusted as described in this Change Order.

Everett Mynicipal Code 380,050 sets forth the tlivestiold amounts below which'the
Mayoi or s desigiee is authorized to divect Contriictor to péiform additional worlk: In
calculating such threshold amounts, Washington State sales tax, if applicable to the
Worlk; has been considered.

The duration of the Contract shall be adjusted to the extent described in this Changs
Onidei.

Contractor waives and veleases any and all claims avising out of, or related to, this-
Change Oxder, the work described in Exhibit A, and all work and-actual-or constructive
changes that occuxred ox began prioy to the date of this Change Order, including, but
xiot linited o, claims for equifahle adjustment of tine-and conipensation, delay, lmpact,
overhéad, oi inefficiencies, This proyision ddes notapply’to requests for equitable,
adjiistret of tine o1 jivice forr wlich the Contractor tinely aiul properly provided

notice of a diffexring site condition, protest, dispute, claim or Conteact'Claim as required

by the Contract Dacuments. If the Contract Documents establish a time period for
notice of a differing site condition, protest, dispute, claim, or Contyact Claim that ends
after-the date of this Change Order, but relates to work pexformed prior-to the date of
this Change Oxder, thei fiils provision does not apply if the Contyactor timely aid
properly submits siich notice .

This Change Oxder only changes the contract between Contractorand City to the
extent explicitly provided herein,

Approved As to Forin:

Mayor Tty Clerk City Attorney

Date: Date; Date: _

Recommended By: ,

Congtrustion Projest Engineer (if Engineeiing Departmetit Diteotoi”
Manager (if :applicable) Manager (if

applicable) applivable)

y

DX /J ( , - _dv oC—7
Date: 211t | Date; Date: Date: 3 [ { L] g
Pige 2 of 3

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale




Project: Senator Henry M, Jackson Patk Renovation
Change Order No._ RFCOP E 2015-11-28

Change Order Effective Date:

By ///’7/ V Dite: February 04,2016

Officer

Exhibit A—Dese¢ription of Changed Work

SEE ATTACHED SHEETS

Page 3 of 3

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale




00018'G

sl

2°60-1 NOILVZIISON

3 Il

R A .. R R e

$ | 0g°282°2 $ s1 b [epuay 9sua4 Aresodwa] Zl
89'169'% ¢ [oree $ AS 8ll jeydsy [euonippy £ D4 L
00°7E8'y $ [ ooveS'Y $ s1 ! paly uapJes) uj sidjue|d pasiey 0l
09'€SZ°E $ | 09esz'e $ s b Buipees eix3 6¢ A4 6
000012 $| o002 $ 48 00¢ sded youag uoiqes 62 AD4 8
00°L6¥'L $ [ oo'26v' $ s1 I SuopeoIPOIN [duBd SS 1
AN §zreoes  $ v b sppy ubis eze|d 9
90'1€¢ R $ 48 06 (10qe| ou)sayjoys maN Ag Yiemapis |euoRippy ¢ dO4d 5
LE'058'6 $|ezee $ 41 vy (1oqe| Jo deid ou)qing Jalieg 8}a10U0) ealy Uapley I
09 ¥zl g$|eL1e $ A2 0.8 |log doj jeuonippy ¢
29ZES Y $|[zozes'ryr $ s1 I JuUno29Yy 22404 Ajleq s¥#00¢2 Z

$ : $ I

LUoReAOUDY Yied uosyoer ‘W KiueH JojeUeS

§00 3 dOJdd




